For PTO-1595 (Rev 03-09)

No 0651-0027 (exp 03/31/2009)

11-22-2010



US	DEPAR	RTMEN	T OF	COMMER	CE
Llostod	States	Datant	and I	Fradamark	Office

103611757					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
DAVID BARCLAY	Name: DAVID BARCLAY				
BRUCE LANOIL	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No					
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 312 SOUTH KEYSTONE STREET				
Execution Date(s) NOVEMBER 9,2010 Morgan					
Assignment Merger	City. BURBANK				
Security Agreement Change of Name					
Joint Research Agreement	State: CALIFORNIA				
Government Interest Assignment	Country: LOS ANGELES ZIP 91506				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License					
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No				
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.					
A Patent Application No (s)	B. Patent No.(s)				
11/501,547					
.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,					
Additional numbers attached? Yes X No					
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents				
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:_ONE				
Name: DAVID BARCLAY	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1 21(h) & 3 41) \$40.00				
Internal Address					
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 312 SOUTH KEYSTONE STREET	X Enclosed				
	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: BURBANK	8. Payment Information				
State: CALIFORNIA ZIP: 91506					
Phone Number	Donosit Assount Number 1999				
Fax Number:	Deposit Account Number500656				
Email Address: <u>DAVE@DAVEBARCLAY.COM</u>	Authorized 22/2019 NORTH ENANGER 11501547				
9. Signature: James F. Kirk	11/16/2010				
Signature	Date				
JAMES F KIRK Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I the undersigned, David Barclay residing at 312 South Keystone Street Burbank, California, 91506; and I, Bruce Lanoil, residing at 23930 Mill Valley Road, Valencia, California, 91355 are co-inventors of a new and useful TRANSDUCER GLOVE, Attorney Docket No. PUP0501 for which a Provisional Application for United States Letters Patent was filed on August 8, 2005, having Serial No. 60/706,627; and for which a non-provisional patent application having a title SENSOR GLOVE, having serial number 11/501,547 was filed on 08/08/06, and

WHEREAS, I represent that I have previously assigned my interest in the above described invention to PerformFX LLC ("PFX"), a Californian Corporation, sometimes having a principal place of business located at 23930 Mill Valley Road, Valencia CA 91355 USA on October 1, 2005, which Assignment was recorded at the United States Patent Office on 12/29/2008 at Real/Frame: 022056/0406. At the time of my previous assignment, I was an equal share owner of PerformFX LLC and

WHEREAS, PerformFX LLC ("PFX"), a Californian Corporation, filed a "CERTIFICATE OF CANCELLATION" with the Secretary Of State, State of California on December 7, 2007 file number 200225510024 and ceased doing business in California on December 7, 2007 and since David Barclay, residing at 312 South Keystone Street Burbank, California, 91506; herein after sometimes referred to as the assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, and any and all patent applications which may be filed thereon, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted or issued therefor in Canada or the United States and throughout the world, including any and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions of any of the foregoing.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of obligations voluntarily assumed by me and other good and valuable consideration, and for the further consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to me, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said assignee, his successors and assigns, any title, or interest or ownership that I may continue to have as a result of my previous assignment of the invention and above mentioned patent applications to PerformFX LLC ("PFX") on October 1, 2005, or that I may continue to have as a result of my ownership of any portion, past or present, of PerformFX LLC ("PFX"), to the entire

Page 1 of 2

Assignment

DOCKET PFX0501

and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, patent applications and Letters Patents which may be granted or issued for said invention the United States and throughout the world, including all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, and all international priority rights associated therewith to said assignee, his successors and assigns.

I agree that I will at all times keep said assignee advised of my whereabouts; and I will promptly, upon request of said assignee, and without further compensation, but at no out-of-pocket expense to myself, do all lawful acts, including the execution of all necessary documents and the giving of testimony that, in the opinion of said assignee, his successors and assigns, may be necessary or desirable for obtaining sustaining, or reissuing Canadian and United States and foreign Letters Patent relating to the foregoing assigned rights, and for perfecting, affirming, recording, and maintaining the title of said assignee, his successors and assigns thereto; and that I will generally cooperate to the fullest extent in all matters pertaining to said invention and patent and said assignee's title thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed and dated this instrument at Burbank California on the date indicated adjacent to my name.

Dated: November 09, 2010

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed and dated this instrument at Valencia, California on the date indicated adjacent to my name

Dated: November 09, 2010

Page 2 of 2

Assignment

RECORDED: 11/22/2010